Attachment A – Governance Agreement

INTERMUNICIPAL AGREEMENT FOR EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS AND DISPATCH SERVICES BETWEEN RANDOLPH AND BRAINTREE

THIS AGREEMENT is entered this ____ day of ______, 2022 (the "Commencement Date") by and among the **TOWN OF BRAINTREE**, a Massachusetts municipality acting by and through its duly authorized Mayor, with a mailing address of 1 JFK Memorial Drive, Braintree, Massachusetts 02184 ("Braintree"), and the **TOWN OF RANDOLPH**, a Massachusetts municipality acting by and through its duly authorized Town Manager, with a mailing address of Town Hall, 41 S. Main Street, Randolph, Massachusetts 02368 ("Randolph"). Braintree and Randolph shall sometimes be referred to herein as a "Town" or the "Towns" or as a "Party" or the "Parties."

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS the Towns are each empowered by law to staff, maintain and operate a public safety communications/dispatch center, which is a proper governmental function and service; and

WHEREAS, Braintree has offered to establish and maintain an emergency communications center located at 2 JFK Memorial Drive, Braintree (the "<u>Braintree-Randolph Emergency Communications Center</u>"), ("BRECC"), which is capable, within reasonable limitations, of providing emergency communications and dispatch services for the Towns of Braintree and Randolph; and

WHEREAS Braintree and Randolph desire to have the Braintree-Randolph Emergency Communications Center to serve as a regional emergency communications center providing emergency communications and dispatch services for both Towns; and

WHEREAS the Towns may, pursuant to Section 4A of Chapter 40 of the Massachusetts General Laws, enter into an inter-municipal agreement to perform jointly activities or undertakings which either of the Towns is authorized by law to perform; and

WHEREAS Section 18C of Chapter 6A of the General Laws authorized municipalities to enter into written agreements to provide for regional emergency dispatch services; and

WHEREAS the Towns intend that this Agreement shall set forth the terms and conditions of performing jointly the provision of emergency communications and dispatch services for both Towns, including the maximum financial liability of the Towns, in accordance with Section 4A of Chapter 40 of the Massachusetts General Laws;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Towns agree as follows:

1. Approval by State Agencies:

Pursuant to Sections 18B and 18D of Chapter 6A of the Massachusetts General Laws, this Agreement is

subject to review and approval by the State 911 Department, within the Massachusetts Executive Office of Public Safety. After executing this Agreement, the Towns shall forthwith apply for a regional Public Safety Answering Point, as that term is defined by Section 18A of Chapter 6A of the Massachusetts General Laws ("PSAP"). As part of the Towns' application, Randolph shall provide a letter indicating that Randolph has designated Braintree as Randolph's PSAP because of this Agreement (contingent upon approval). If the required approvals, described in this Section 1, are not obtained on or before April 1, 2024, this Agreement shall terminate, and all obligations of the Towns under this Agreement shall cease unless the parties mutually agree to an extension of this date.

2. Service:

Braintree shall use the BRECC to furnish emergency police, fire and emergency medical communication and dispatch services to Randolph, and said services shall be substantially the same as those rendered to Braintree. Those services shall include:

- (a) Receiving emergency and routine calls for police, fire, and emergency medical services, in addition to emergency calls for other municipal matters, including public works, municipal light, and animal control services;
- (b) Directing a response to said calls by either dispatching the appropriate police, fire or medical unit or forwarding of the call to the appropriate department or agency for response;
- (c) Providing on-going communication support to emergency personnel in the field;
- (d) Maintaining dispatch logs and 911 recordings as required by law;
- (e) Providing data and records from/to the Criminal Justice Information Services (CJIS), the Criminal History Systems Board (CHSB) and the National Crime Information Center (NCIC);
- (f) Updating, maintaining, and managing the radio communications systems, computer systems, support files, equipment and resource materials necessary to accomplish the above; and
- (g) Any other service or duty required by law of a PSAP.

The BRECC shall be treated as a municipal facility of the Town of Braintree, subject to the terms of this Agreement and any applicable requirements of law, and all employees and officials providing services relating to the BRECC shall be employees and officials of the Town of Braintree, unless specifically otherwise stated herein. Any Town officers responsible for this Agreement shall give appropriate performance bonds, to the extent required by law.

Pursuant to this Agreement, each Town intends to provide its police department emergency communications and dispatch services through the BRECC. However, each Town shall retain the ability to determine whether the emergency communications and dispatch service for its fire and emergency medical services will be done through the BRECC under this Agreement, or will be handled separately by that Town, which shall be determined by each Town in its sole discretion, and which determination may be adjusted in each Town's discretion during the term of this Agreement.

3. Discretion Regarding Manner of Providing Service:

- (a) There shall be a Director of Emergency Communications who shall oversee the operations of the BRECC, subject to the requirements contained in this Agreement. The Director of Emergency Communications shall have final decision-making authority regarding all matters involving the day-to-day operation of the BRECC. The Director of Emergency Communications shall provide reports on a regular basis to the BRECC Operations Committee concerning the BRECC operations, including the facility, staffing and budget for the BRECC. The Director of Emergency Communications shall be an employee of the Town of Braintree and shall be appointed by the Town of Braintree, upon receipt of a recommendation from the BRECC Operations Committee. At least one Committee member from each municipality shall participate in the hiring process for the Director of Emergency Communications, along with the Braintree Human Resources Director, including reviewing of applications and participation in interviews. The BRECC Operations Committee and Braintree Human Resources Director shall each then make a recommendation to the Mayor of Braintree for hiring. In the event that the Mayor seeks to appoint an appointee who is not the person recommended by the BRECC Operations Committee, no such appointment shall take place without prior consultation between the Chief Executives of Randolph and Braintree.
- (b) The Director of Emergency Communications shall be supervised by the Town of Braintree, subject to the requirements for that position contained in this Agreement.
- (c) After April 1, 2024, the position of Director of Emergency Communications shall be filled and shall not become vacant for a period of more than 90 days in any one calendar year. No acting or interim Director of Emergency Communications shall be appointed for a period of longer than 90 days in any one calendar year.
- (d) The BRECC Director of Emergency Communications, in collaboration with the police and fire chiefs of Braintree and Randolph, or their designees, shall develop consolidated written procedures for the operation of the BRECC governing the deployment of emergency services in Braintree and Randolph (the "Dispatch Protocols"). The Dispatch Protocols shall take effect, and may be amended, upon approval by the BRECC Operations Committee.
- (e) Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Towns agree that any incident involving a life-threatening situation shall receive the highest priority of communications and dispatch.
- (f) In the event of a failure of the BRECC communications network or the PSAP, the BRECC Director of Emergency Communications shall have the authority to implement emergency procedures to manage the event. The Towns shall agree upon emergency procedures as part of the materials submitted to the State 911 Department, with the approval of the BRECC Operations Committee. The emergency procedures may be reviewed and updated by the Towns on an annual basis, with the approval of the BRECC Operations Committee.
- (g) To the extent that the BRECC creates, receives or maintains records or information that is confidential or otherwise protected from public disclosure, each Town shall be permitted to access any record or information that relates to emergency and other services rendered within that Town and each Town shall be permitted to access the records and information that are necessary for each Town to conduct its business, in compliance with all requirements of law.

4. **BRECC Operations Committee:**

- a) There is hereby established a BRECC Operations Committee to provide general oversight of the performance and operations of the BRECC, including operational protocols and procedures. The BRECC Operations Committee shall be a four-member committee, with two members designated from each Town. At times when the Police and Fire dispatch and communications services for both Towns are performed by the BRECC under this Agreement, the Police Chief and Fire Chief for Randolph, and the Police Chief and Fire Chief for Braintree, shall serve as their community's respective designated representatives on the BRECC Operations Committee. At all other times, the representatives from each Town shall be the Chief of the participating public safety department that is participating in the BRECC dispatch and communications services and an employee of that public safety department, who shall be appointed by the respective Town's Chief Executive Officer. The BRECC Operations Committee shall meet at least semi-annually, or more frequently as necessary, to advise the Towns regarding the budget and operations of the BRECC and to perform the other functions described in this Agreement. The BRECC Operations Committee may elect a chair and vice chair on an annual basis and shall make decisions by majority vote, except as otherwise required by law. The BRECC Operations Committee may vote to adopt a procedures manual to govern its own operations, which may be amended from time to time. Its procedures may be otherwise governed by the most recent edition of Robert's Rules of Order.
- b) In the event that a member of the BRECC Operations Committee will be temporarily absent from a meeting or meetings, the Town Manager of Randolph (if the member is a Randolph representative) or the Mayor of Braintree (if the member is a Braintree representative) may appoint an alternate representative to serve in that representative's place on a temporary basis, as long as the alternate is an employee of the same public safety department as the member that he or she is temporarily replacing. An alternative representative shall have the authority to make decisions in the name and stead of the person whom he or she has temporarily replaced. An alternative representative's authority shall cease upon written notice from the absent committee member, or upon the appointment of a new representative to that committee member's seat by the Chief Executive Officer of the respective Town. A BRECC Operations Committee representative shall cease to be a Committee representative if his/her Town ceases to be a party to this Agreement.
- c) The BRECC Operations Committee shall have the authority to:
 - Approve the annual operating, facility and staffing plans of the BRECC and changes thereto, in conformance with applicable standards.
 - Approve operating policies and procedures that govern the BRECC in conformance with applicable standards.
 - Recommend the appointment of all employees: i) whose work will be located, in whole or in part, at the BRECC; or ii) whose work will be funded as part of the BRECC Annual Operating Costs. At least one BRECC Operations Committee member from each municipality shall participate in the hiring process for any such employees, along with the Braintree Human Resources Director and the Director of Emergency Communications, including reviewing of applications and participation in interviews. The BRECC Operations Committee, the Director of Emergency Communications and Braintree Human Resources Director shall each

then make a recommendation to the Mayor of Braintree for hiring. In the event that the Mayor seeks to appoint an appointee who is not the person recommended by the BRECC Operations Committee, no such appointment shall take place without prior consultation between the two municipal Chief Executives of Randolph and Braintree.

- Promote diversity, equity and inclusion for BRECC hiring and BRECC operations.
- Review and approve the BRECC Annual Operating Costs, as further described below.

5. Radio Systems:

- (a) Randolph and Braintree shall obtain and keep current all licenses relating to their respective frequencies granted by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) under Part 90 of the FCC rules and regulations. Each Town shall notify the other Town at least 90 days prior to filing any application with the FCC to modify any component of the Town's FCC license to operate the radio systems. The Towns shall operate the radio system in accordance with Part 90 of the FCC rules and regulations.
- (b) The costs associated with any decision by Randolph to change Randolph's radio system that does not involve the BRECC, including the addition of base stations, receiver sites, or new telecommunications infrastructure, but excluding a plan for interoperability between the Towns' respective radio systems, shall be paid for solely by Randolph (through any funding source available to it, including grants or borrowing) or through an approved Development Grant by the State 911 Department at no cost to Braintree.
- (c) The costs associated with any decision by Braintree to change Braintree's radio system that does not involve the BRECC, including the addition of base stations, receiver sites, or new telecommunications infrastructure, but excluding a plan for interoperability between the Towns' respective radio systems, shall be paid for solely by Braintree (through any funding source available to it, including grants or borrowing) or through an approved Development Grant by the State 911 Department at no cost to Randolph.
- (d) Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, equipment purchased by Braintree with funds from the State 911 Department or another grant source that resides within the Town of Randolph shall be owned and maintained by Randolph. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, Equipment purchased by Randolph with funds from the State 911 Department or another grant source that resides within the Town of Braintree shall be owned and maintained by Braintree.
- (e) Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, Randolph will be responsible for maintenance and for future upgrades and improvements to Randolph's radio systems. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, Braintree will be responsible for maintenance and for future upgrades and improvements to Braintree's radio systems.

6. Media Inquiries:

Media Inquiries regarding the operations of the BRECC shall be referred to the BRECC Director of Emergency Communications. Media inquiries concerning specific incidents under the jurisdiction of one

of the Towns' respective departments, including police, fire, or emergency medical services (EMS) providers, shall be directed to the appropriate department.

7. Reporting:

Within five (5) business days of Braintree's receipt of the quarterly report issued to PSAPs by the Statewide Emergency Telecommunications Board, a copy of said report shall be provided to Randolph. Any other financial or service-related reports regarding the BRECC that are received by either Town (including reports commissioned by the Towns themselves), which constitute public records under the Massachusetts Public Records Law, shall be provided to the BRECC Operations Committee within 30 days of receipt by either Town.

8. Emergency Communications/Dispatch Fee:

- (a) Except as otherwise provided herein, during the term of this Agreement, Randolph shall pay an annual Emergency Communications/Dispatch Fee (the "BRECC Fee") to Braintree for the services provided under this Agreement. One such payment shall be made for each fiscal year of the Agreement. Fiscal years shall run from July 1-June 30 of each year. The BRECC Fee shall be prorated during any partial fiscal year of this Agreement.
- (b) If the BRECC is operational as of July 1, 2024 (meaning that the BRECC is providing the services described under this Agreement for both Towns as of that date), then the first BRECC Fee due under this Agreement shall be due for the fiscal year that runs from July 1, 2024 June 30, 2025. If the BRECC is not operational as of July 1, 2024, then the first BRECC Fee due under this Agreement shall be due for the first fiscal year during which the BRECC becomes operational. The BRECC fee shall be prorated for any portion of any fiscal year during which the BRECC is not operational (meaning that the BRECC did not substantially comply with its obligations to provide the services described under this Agreement for both Towns), including for the first year the BRECC is operational. No BRECC Fee shall be due for any fiscal year prior to the July, 2024- June, 2025 fiscal year, unless the BRECC becomes operational before July 1, 2024.
- (c) The annual BRECC Fee shall be equal to fifty percent (50%) of the total annual cost for operating the BRECC during the applicable fiscal year (the "BRECC Annual Operating Costs"). For the purposes of calculating the BRECC Fee, the BRECC Annual Operating Costs shall not include: i) any costs that were funded by grant funds (regardless of the source or recipient of the grant funds); ii) any costs that were reimbursed by the state or any other entity; or iii) any costs that were expended to operate the BRECC without the approval of the BRECC Operations Committee. In the event that either Town makes a direct payment for something that is covered in the BRECC Annual Operating Costs during the course of the applicable fiscal year, said amount shall be accounted for in the BRECC Fee assessed.
- (d) BRECC Operations Committee Review and Approval of the BRECC Annual Operating Costs. By February 1 of the year prior to the first fiscal year during which a BRECC Fee will be due, the BRECC Director of Emergency Communications shall present the proposed BRECC Annual Operating Costs for the upcoming fiscal year to the BRECC Operations Committee for review, and a copy shall be provided to the Randolph Town Manager and the Mayor of Braintree. The BRECC Operations Committee shall work with the Director of Emergency

Communications in good faith to review the proposal and to create a BRECC Annual Operating Costs amount that is a fair and accurate estimate of the costs to operate the BRECC for the ensuing fiscal year, considering the services that the BRECC will provide pursuant to this Agreement. In order to be approved, the BRECC Annual Operating Costs for the first year during which a BRECC Fee will be due must receive a vote of approval by a simple majority of the full membership of the BRECC Operations Committee and must also separately receive the approval of both the Mayor of Braintree and the Town Manager of Randolph. In the event that the BRECC Operations Committee and Town Chief Executives cannot reach an agreement as to the BRECC Annual Operating Costs for the first year during which a BRECC Fee would be due under this Agreement, the Dispute Resolution Procedures set forth herein shall apply. Subject to the provisions of section 8(e), below, for any subsequent fiscal year of this Agreement, the process for approving the BRECC Fee shall be the same as described in this paragraph, except that separate prior approval by the Town Manager of Randolph and the Mayor of Braintree shall not be required.

- (e) Once the first BRECC Annual Operating Costs amount is approved by the BRECC Operations Committee and the two Town Chief Executives, that amount may automatically increase by up to two and one-half percent (2.5%) during each subsequent fiscal year of this Agreement without the need for an additional vote of approval from the BRECC Operations Committee or Town Chief Executives. An increase in the BRECC Annual Operating Costs of more than 2.5% in any fiscal year will require a vote of approval by the BRECC Operations Committee, as described in paragraph 8(d), above. Nothing in this paragraph shall relieve the BRECC Operations Committee of its rights and obligations regarding ongoing review and oversight of the finances and operations of the BRECC.
- (f) The BRECC Annual Operating Costs shall not include any costs for the lease or purchase of land or buildings for the operation of the BRECC, nor shall it include any type of PILOT or local tax payments.
- (g) No later than March 1 of each year after the initial service year of this Agreement, the variables of Population will be updated according to the most recent records of the Town Clerks of each town, and the variable of '911 Call Volume' will be updated using the most recent statistics from the Computer Aided Dispatch System at the BRECC.
- (h) The BRECC Fee will be applied to the Annual Budget for the BRECC that is developed by Braintree. This Budget will represent the calculations of the total operating costs for the BRECC and will display the amount of reimbursement that the State 911 Department may provide.
- (i) By no later than February 1st of each fiscal year after the initial fiscal year of this Agreement during which a BRECC Fee is due, Braintree shall provide Randolph with notice of the BRECC Fee to be charged for the next fiscal year. If the increase in the BRECC Fee is more than 2.5% in any fiscal year, a vote of approval of the BRECC Operations Committee shall be required, as described in paragraphs 8(d) and 8(e), above.
- (j) Payment of the BRECC Fee will be initiated after Randolph becomes operational in the BRECC.

- (k) This Agreement is entered into by both parties based on the understanding and expectation that a substantial portion of the operating expenses of the BRECC will be funded by grants or reimbursements from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, on an ongoing annual basis. As a result, the Towns agree to make reasonable efforts to seek out any and all available funding, through grants and other resources, in order to continue supporting the operation of the BRECC for the term of this Agreement. Notwithstanding the other terms of this Agreement, any and all payments that the Towns are required to make pursuant to this Agreement shall be subject to appropriation or other availability of funds.
- (I) The Parties are in the process of applying for grant funding for the initial construction and equipping of the BRECC. If the Towns do not receive awards for grants or reimbursement monies sufficient to cover a substantial amount of costs during the first one-year term of this Agreement, this Agreement shall terminate immediately, notwithstanding any of its other terms.

9. Payments:

The annual BRECC Fee shall be paid by Randolph to Braintree in quarterly payments, payable on the same day that quarterly tax payments are due in Braintree. Quarterly invoices shall be mailed to Randolph by Braintree not later than thirty (30) days before the due date. If payment is not received by the due date, Braintree may seek any available legal remedy to obtain payment on amounts due. The BRECC Fee is not a tax payment and no penalties, interest or other fees shall accrue on the BRECC Fee. The Town of Randolph may pay the BRECC Fee early without penalty.

10. Assignment:

No assignment or other transfer of any right or obligation under this Agreement shall be made by either of the Towns, and any attempt to so assign or transfer such right or obligation shall be a breach of this Agreement and the assignment shall be of no effect. No Town other than Randolph and Braintree shall be permitted to participate in this Agreement or to regularly use the services or facilities of the BRECC, without the prior written consent of authorized representatives of both Randolph and Braintree.

11. Dispute Resolution:

- (a) In the event any dispute of any kind should arise between the Towns concerning this Agreement or a purported breach thereof, such dispute may be submitted first to a committee consisting of the Mayor of Braintree and the Town Manager of Randolph. If either Town requests review of a dispute by this committee in writing, the Mayor and Town Manager shall meet within ten (10) business days of receipt of the written request to discuss a resolution of the dispute. If, after twenty (20) business days from the date of the committee meeting, the parties have been unable to resolve the dispute to the mutual satisfaction of the Towns, then the Towns may, by mutual agreement, submit the dispute to a mutually acceptable arbitrator through the American Arbitration Association. The proceedings before said arbitrator shall be governed by the rules and regulations of said Association. Any costs associated with arbitration shall be split evenly between the Towns.
- (b) The Towns may also mutually agree to use other forms of alternative dispute resolution, including mediation, to address disputes arising under this Agreement.

(c) Notwithstanding any other provision herein, the Towns reserve the right, either in law or equity, by suit, and complaint in specific performance, or other proceeding, to enforce or compel performance of any or all provisions of this Agreement or to pursue any other remedy at law that is available to them. Any dispute arising under or relating to this Agreement that is not resolved pursuant to paragraphs 11(a) or 11(b) shall be adjudicated by a Court sitting within the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and pursuant to Massachusetts laws, notwithstanding the principles of conflicts of laws. In the event that any provision contained in this Agreement is deemed illegal or invalid, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

12. Liability:

Pursuant to Section 4A of Chapter 40 of the Massachusetts General Laws, each of the Towns shall be liable for the acts and omissions of its own employees and not for the employees of any other agency in the performance of this Agreement, but only to the extent provided by Chapter 258 of the Massachusetts General Laws (the Massachusetts Tort Claims Act) or to the extent provided by any other applicable law. By entering into this Agreement, neither of the Towns has waived any governmental immunity or limitation of damages which may be extended to them by operation of law. Notwithstanding the forgoing, neither Town shall be liable under this Agreement for damages caused by any failure to provide services arising out of an Act of God, loss of power, force majeure, or any other cause beyond its reasonable control.

13. Amendments:

This Agreement shall only be amended by a written document duly executed by authorized representatives of both Towns.

14. Termination:

Either of the Towns may terminate this Agreement by giving written notice five (5) years prior to the date of such termination. Upon such written notice, Randolph shall immediately undertake efforts and exercise due diligence to secure a suitable primary PSAP and dispatch location, which shall begin operation as of the termination of this Agreement, and Braintree shall undertake the actions necessary to move from operating a joint PSAP to operating its own independent PSAP, which shall begin operation as of the termination of this Agreement. The Parties shall reasonably cooperate with each other during this process.

In the event of a breach of this Agreement by either Party, the Parties may pursue the remedies described Section 11 of this Agreement, but shall not have any other recourse. Neither Party may unilaterally terminate this Agreement with less than 5 years written notice unless such termination is ordered or permitted by a Court with jurisdiction over the matter.

15. Term of Agreement:

This Agreement is intended as a long-term obligation of each of the Parties consistent with the time limitation set forth in Section 4A of Chapter 40 of the Massachusetts General Laws. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Commencement Date. After an approximately two-year long developmental period during which the connectivity for the communication and information systems will

be established between Braintree and Randolph, the BRECC is expected to become operational. The initial term of this Agreement shall be for five (5) years from the Commencement Date, unless terminated earlier pursuant to its terms. Unless earlier terminated as set forth herein, thereafter this Agreement shall automatically renew every five (5) years on the anniversary of the Commencement Date for additional terms of five (5) years each and shall expire twenty-five (25) years from the Commencement Date, for a total term of 25 years. If either party does not wish to have this Agreement automatically renew at any point during the term of this Agreement, that party must provide 5 years advance written notice of the non-renewal to the other party in order for the non-renewal to be effective.

16. Maximum Financial Liability:

The maximum extent of each Town's financial liability in connection with all contracts, grants, agreements, and/or services, as entered into by the Towns pursuant to this Agreement, shall not exceed the amount validly appropriated by, or available to, each Town for said purpose.

17. Financial Safeguards:

The BRECC Director of Emergency Communications shall, on an annual basis, provide to Randolph: i) a report containing accurate and comprehensive records of the services performed under this Agreement, including the call volumes as well as the costs incurred, and any grants, reimbursements and contributions received for such services, and (ii) yearend financial statements for the operation of the BRECC.

18. Notices:

All notices required or permitted by this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent by certified mail, postage prepaid, as follows:

If intended for Braintree:

Director of Emergency Communications 2 JFK Memorial Drive Braintree, MA 02184

with a copy to:

Braintree Mayor 1 JFK Memorial Drive Braintree, MA 02184

Braintree Police Chief 282 Union Street Braintree, MA 02184

Braintree Fire Chief 1 Union Place Braintree, MA 02184

If intended for Randolph:

Randolph Chief of Police Town Hall 41 South Main Street Randolph, MA 02368

with a copy to:

Randolph Town Manager Town Hall 41 South Main Street Randolph, MA 02368

Randolph Fire Chief Town Hall 41 South Main Street Randolph, MA 02368

19. <u>Authorized Signatures:</u>

The parties to this Agreement hereby represent that they have obtained all votes and other authorizations necessary for the lawful execution of this Agreement by their respective authorized representatives, below.

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Towns intending to be legally bound have caused their duly authorized representatives to set their hands and seals to this Agreement on the dates set forth below.

TOWN OF BRAINTREE	TOWN OF RANDOLPH
Ву:	Ву:
Name:	Name:
Title:	Title:
Date:	Date: